
District Office    Meeting Location: 
Inframark  The offices of Inframark 
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300 at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300. 
Tampa, Florida 33607 Tampa, FL 33607 
(813) 873 – 7300

www.belmondreservecdd.com 

Belmond Reserve Community Development District 
Board of Supervisors  
Nicholas Dister, Chairman Bryan Radcliff, District Manager 
Carlos de la Ossa, Vice Chairperson John Vericker, District Counsel 
Ryan Motko, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Alberto Viera, Assistant Secretary 
Vacant, Assistant Secretary 

Regular Meeting Agenda 
Thursday, September 07, 2023, at 2:00 p.m. 

The Public Hearing & Regular Meeting of the Belmond Reserve Community Development District will be held on 
Thursday, September 07, 2023, 2023, at 2:00 p.m. at the offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 
300, Tampa, FL 33607.   Please let us know at least 24 hours in advance if you are planning to call into the meeting. 
Following is the Agenda for the Meeting: 

Meeting ID: 922 7119 1753  Passcode: 090333 
Zoom Link: https://zoom.us/j/92271191753?pwd=RktWM0l1ejJVaG8vdWdhdlFQVGV2UT09 

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting. 

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

1. PUBLIC COMMENTS ON AGENDA ITEMS
3. BUSINESS ITEMS

A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-15; Redesignating Officers ........................................................ Tab 01 
B. General Matters of the District

4. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures July 2023 ................................................. Tab 02 
B. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending July 2023, ................................................................. Tab 03 

5. STAFF REPORTS
A. District Counsel
B. District Engineer
C. District Manager

6. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS
7. ADJOURNMENT

We look forward to speaking with you at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not hesitate 
to call us at (813) 873-7300. 
Sincerely, 

Bryan Radcliff 
District Manager 
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RESOLUTION 2023-15 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
DESIGNATING THE OFFICERS OF BELMOND RESERVE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AND PROVIDING FOR 
AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, Belmond Reserve Community Development District (the “District”), is a 
local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida 
Statues, being situated entirely within the County of Hillsborough; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 190.006(2), Florida Statutes, a landowners meeting was 
held for the purpose of electing supervisors of the District; and  

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors (hereinafter the “Board”) now desires to designate 
the Officers of the District per F.S. 190.006(6). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS OF BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT: 

1. The following persons are elected to the offices shown to wit:

Carlos de la Ossa Chairman 

Nicholas Dister Vice-Chairman 

Brian Lamb Secretary 

Eric Davidson Treasurer 

Bryan Radcliff, Assistant Secretary 

Ryan Motko Assistant Secretary 

Alberto Viera Assistant Secretary 

Assistant Secretary 

2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 7th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023. 

ATTEST: BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Print Name:   Print Name:  
Secretary/ Assistant Secretary Chairman/ Vice Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
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July 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 2543561062823 $146.91 INTERNET SERVICE 06/28/23 - 07/23/23

INFRAMARK LLC 98287 $5,011.78 DISTRICT INVOICE JULY 2023

JNJ CLEANING SERVICES LLC 0247 $520.00 AMENITY CLEANING JULY 2023

NEPTUNE MULTI SERVICES LLC 0053379 $1,300.00 PET STATIONS/POND CLEAN UP - JUNE 2023

SOUTHEAST WIRING SOLUTIONS INC 20257945 $100.00 ACCESS CONTROL MANAGEMENT JULY 2023

WM CORPORATE SERVICES, INC. 9947068-2206-5 $233.39 DISPOSAL  SERVICES -  JULY 2023

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 555663 $10,580.00 LANDSCAPE JULY - 2023

Monthly Contract Subtotal $17,892.08

Variable Contract

ALBERTO VIERA AV 070623 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 07/06/23

CARLOS DE LA OSSA CDLO 070623 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 07/06/23

NICHOLAS J. DISTER ND 070623 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 07/06/23

RYAN MOTKO RM 070623 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE 07/06/23

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 23301 $6,934.00 GENERAL CONSULTING - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES THRU - 06/11/23

Variable Contract Subtotal $7,734.00

Utilities

BOCC 9634760433 071823 $1,373.17 WATER SERVICE 06/14/23-07/18/23

TECO 221008266985 071923 $3,661.57 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/14/23-07/13/23

TECO 221008339725 071923 $380.43 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/14/23-07/13/23

TECO 221008446983 071923 $168.55 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/14/23-07/13/23

TECO 221008514244 071923 $1,114.42 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/14/23-07/13/23

TECO 221008516975 071923 $1,282.34 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/14/23-07/13/23

TECO 221008528939 071923 $219.25 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/14/23-07/13/23

TECO 221008539324 071923 $33.96 $6,860.52 ELECTRICITY SERVICES 06/14/23-07/13/23

Utilities Subtotal $8,233.69

Regular Services

FIELDS CONSULTING GROUP, LLC 3122 $350.00 NO TRESPASSING SIGNS

GRAU AND ASSOCIATES 24349 $3,000.00 AUDIT FYE 09/30/2022

HOMETEAM PEST DEFENSE INC 06172023 $160.00 PEST SERVICES 

TAMPA PUBLISHING COMPANY 303847 070523 $418.50 BUDGET HEARING

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 546576 $158.52 IRRIGATION PARTS/MATERIAL

BELMOND RESERVE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices
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July 2023 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Vendor

Total
Comments/Description

BELMOND RESERVE CDD

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 560120 $91.65 IRRIGATION REPAIR

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 561365 $527.72 $777.89 IRRIGATION - MARCH INSPECTION

ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 6267 $850.00 JULY POOL SERVICE

Regular Services Subtotal $5,556.39

Additional Services

CORLIN SERVICES LLC 0000056 $140.00 FENCE REPAIR

CORLIN SERVICES LLC 0000075 $100.00 $240.00 MEETING ROOM DOOR LOCK

YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE TMC 561366 $1,385.70 EMERGENCY TREE STANDING

Additional Services Subtotal $1,625.70

TOTAL $41,041.86 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary
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INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Belmond Reserve Community 
Development District
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: July 2023

INVOICE# DATE
#98287 7/19/2023

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2276 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
8/18/2023

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

District Management 1 Ea 3,000.00  3,000.00

Accounting Services 1 Ea 375.00  375.00

Field Management 1 Ea 1,000.00  1,000.00

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 250.00  250.00

B/W Copies 10 Ea 0.15  1.50

Postage 28 Ea 1.26  35.28

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 350.00  350.00

Subtotal 5,011.78

Subtotal $5,011.78

Tax $0.00

Total Due $5,011.78
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INVOICE

JNJ Amenity Services LLC

7804 davie ray dr
Zephyrhills, FL 33540

services@jnjcleanservices.com

+1 (813) 781-8999

Belmond Reserve CDD c/o Inframark

Bill to

Belmond Reserve CDD c/o Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle

Suite 300

Tampa, Florida 33607

United States

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 0247

Invoice date: 07/24/2023

Due date: 08/08/2023

AmountProduct or service

1. Trash 1 unit × $160.00 $160.00

Remove and replace 4 large trash bags. Clean and sanitize trash bins as needed. Remove and replace 1 dog trash liners. Place dog

waste bags as needed. All bags for regular trash bins and dog stations are provided by JNJ.

2. Trash pickup $50.00

Pick up trash around entry and pool deck only. *As needed*

3. Restrooms 2 units × $120.00 $240.00

Clean and sanitize 6 toilets, 2 urinals, and 6 sinks. Sweep/mop as needed. Supply all toilet paper, paper towels, hand soap and trash

bags.

4. Activity room $20.00

Clean all windows inside only as needed. Sweep/mop as needed. Clean any tables and/or furniture as needed.

5. Pool Deck $50.00

Rearrange pool chairs and/or tables. Wipe tables as needed. Close umbrellas when not in use.

Ways to pay

Note to customer
Amenity cleaning services for Belmond Reserve CDD in July 2023.

Pay invoice

Total $520.00
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Invoice No: 0053379

Date: 07/10/2023

Terms: NET 0

Due Date: 07/10/2023

Invoice

Bill To: Belmond Reserve CDD

inframark@avidbill.com

Description Quantity Rate Amount

Pet stations and pond clean up

June services Dog station maintenance increased to twice a week.

20 $65.00 $1,300.00 

Payment Instructions

Zelle @8133257684

Cashapp $neptunejku

Subtotal $1,300.00

TAX 0% $0.00

Total $1,300.00

Paid $0.00

Balance Due $1,300.00

 

Neptune Multi services LLC
11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Neptunemts@gmail.com

https://www.facebook.com/101624548259772/posts/228424315579794/?sfnsn=mo

813-778-9857

1 / 2
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Please detach and send with remittance to:

Neptune Multi services LLC

11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Remittance Advice for Invoice # 0053379 on 07/10/2023

Balance Due $1,300.00

Paid  

Received From: Belmond Reserve CDD

Card Type

Cardholder's Name  

Card Number     CVV  

Expiry Date  /  

Signature

Neptune Multi services LLC - Invoice 0053379 - 07/10/2023

2 / 2
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1340 Stallone Court
Kissimmee, FL 34744
(407) 290-5911

Invoice

ACCESS CONTROL MANAGEMENT, (07/01/2023 - 07/31/2023) : 
SUBSCRIBER REMOTE ACCESS - $50, SWS REMOTE ACCESS - $50

1.00 100.00 100.00
BELMOND AMENITY CENTER, 13197 RHODINE RD. RIVERVIEW, FL

Amount EnclosedInvoice # Customer # Invoice Date Due Date Amount Due
$20257945 PROJ-0108 07/01/2023 07/31/2023 $100.00

BELMOND RESERVE CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
SUITE 300
TAMPA, FL 33607

To: Southeast Wiring Solutions, Inc.
1340 Stallone Court
Kissimmee, FL 34744

Remit To:

AmountRateQTYDescription

Customer Name Customer # Invoice # Amount DuePO NumberInvoice Date
 BELMOND RESERVE CDD PROJ-0108 20257945 07/01/2023 $100.00

100.00
0.00

100.00
(0.00)

100.00

$100.00

Sub Total:
Total Sales Tax:

Payments/Credits Applied:
Invoice Amount Due:

Invoice Total:

Amount Due:

Detach and return with your payment.

Billing Questions
(407) 290-5911

Sales Central Station Service Email
BILLING@SWSPROTECTION.COM

To pay online, please visit: https://southeastwiring.alarmbiller.com | Registration Key: 9965B2

CONTACT US
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3235 North State Street
PO Box 849
Bunnell, FL 32110

www.yellowstonelandscape.com

INVOICE

Date Invoice No.

07/01/23 555663

Terms Due Date

Net 30 07/31/23

BILL TO PROPERTY

Eric Davidson
Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Belmond Reserve CDD
12330 Rising Oaks Trail
Riverview, FL 33579

Amount Due Enclosed

$10,580.00

Please detach top portion and return with your payment.

QTY ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE SALES TAX LINE TOTAL

#230715 - Monthly Landscape
Maintenance July 2023

$10,580.00 $0.00 $10,580.00

Total $10,580.00 $0.00 $10,580.00
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BEIMOND RESERVE CDD 
MEETING DATE: July 06, 2023 

DMS: 

SUPERVISORS CHECK IF IN 
ATfENDANCE 

Nicholas Dister � 

Carlos de la Ossa 
·� 

Alberto Viera \...,/ 

RyanMotko � 

STATUS PAYMENI' 
AlVIOUNf 

Salary accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

AV 070623
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BEIMOND RESERVE CDD 
MEETING DATE: July 06, 2023 

DMS: 

SUPERVISORS CHECK IF IN 
ATfENDANCE 

Nicholas Dister � 

Carlos de la Ossa 
·� 

Alberto Viera \...,/ 

RyanMotko � 

STATUS PAYMENI' 
AlVIOUNf 

Salary accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

CdlO 070623
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BEIMOND RESERVE CDD 
MEETING DATE: July 06, 2023 

DMS: 

SUPERVISORS CHECK IF IN 
ATfENDANCE 

Nicholas Dister � 

Carlos de la Ossa 
·� 

Alberto Viera \...,/ 

RyanMotko � 

STATUS PAYMENI' 
AlVIOUNf 

Salary accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

ND 070623
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BEIMOND RESERVE CDD 
MEETING DATE: July 06, 2023 

DMS: 

SUPERVISORS CHECK IF IN 
ATfENDANCE 

Nicholas Dister � 

Carlos de la Ossa 
·� 

Alberto Viera \...,/ 

RyanMotko � 

STATUS PAYMENI' 
AlVIOUNf 

Salary accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

Salary Accepted $200.00 

RM 070623
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July 17, 2023
Client: 001542
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 23301

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through July 11, 2023

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Belmond Reserve Community Development District

c/o Meritus

2005 Pan Am Circle, Ste 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

5/22/2023 JMV REVIEW COMMUNICATION RE: CDD BOARD MEETING;  
REVIEW LEGAL NOTICE.

0.2 $75.00

5/23/2023 LB FINALIZE RESOLUTION APPROVING PROPOSED
BUDGET FOR FY 2023/2024 AND SETTING PUBLIC
HEARING; PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT
MANAGER RE SAME.

0.3 $52.50

5/31/2023 JMV REVIEW AGENDA PACKET AND PREPARE FOR CDD
BOARD MEETING.

0.3 $112.50

5/31/2023 TJR REVIEW PLAT AND DEDICATIONS FOR COMMON
AREAS; FINALIZE DEED FOR CONVEYANCE OF
COMMON AREAST TO DISTRICT.

0.4 $150.00

5/31/2023 LB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE FROM K. SMITH RE DEED
FOR PARCELS IN PHASE 1 PLAT; RESEARCH RE
OWNERSHIP OF PARCELS; PREPARE DRAFT DEED;
PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO K. SMITH RE SAME.

0.9 $157.50

5/31/2023 KCH REVIEW AGENDA AND ATTACHMENTS FOR BOS
MEETING.

0.4 $130.00

6/1/2023 JMV PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND CDD BOARD MEETING. 0.5 $187.50

6/1/2023 TJR REVIEW AND RESPOND TO COMMUNICATION FROM K.
SMITH RE FORM OF DEED FOR CONVEYANCE OF
COMMON AREAS; REVIEW ACQUISITION AGREEMENT.

0.3 $112.50

6/1/2023 KCH FINAL PREP FOR BOS MEETING; ATTEND BOS
MEETING.

0.5 $162.50

6/2/2023 LB UPLOAD AND RECORD DEED FROM DEVELOPER TO
THE DISTRICT; REVIEW RECORDED DEED; PREPARE
CORRESPONDENCE TO K. SMITH AND B. LAMB
TRANSMITTING COPY OF RECORDED DEED.

0.3 $52.50
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July 17, 2023
Client: 001542
Matter: 000001

23301Invoice #:

Page: 2

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

6/7/2023 LB REVIEW PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR
2023/2024; PREPARE DRAFT MAILED NOTICE LETTER
AND PUBLICATION ADS RE SAME.

1.2 $210.00

6/9/2023 KCH REVIEW AND WORK ON EDITING ENCROACHMENT
POLICY.

2.5 $812.50

6/16/2023 LB REVIEW AUDITOR REQUEST LETTER FOR FISCAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022; PREPARE DRAFT
AUDIT RESPONSE RE SAME.

0.5 $87.50

6/17/2023 JMV PREPARE LEGAL NOTICE FOR CDD BOARD MEETING
AND PUBLIC HEARING.

1.1 $412.50

6/19/2023 JMV REVIEW CDD AUDIT NOTICE;  PREPARE DISTRICT
COUNSEL RESPONSE LETTER.

1.1 $412.50

6/19/2023 LB FINALIZE MAILED NOTICE LETTER AND PUBLICATION
ADS RE FY 2023/2024 BUDGET AND O&M
ASSESSMENTS; PREPARE CORRESPONDENCE TO
DISTRICT MANAGER RE SAME.

0.3 $52.50

6/20/2023 JMV REVIEW COMMUNICATION FROM C. DE LA OSSA RE:
CDD ROAD SIGNS;  REVIEW PROPERTY RECORDS;  
MEETING WITH C. DE LA OSSA;  REVIEW
COMMUNICATION FROM T. STEWART.

1.0 $375.00

6/28/2023 JMV TELEPHONE CALL WITH CDD MANAGER AND
ENGINEER.

0.6 $225.00

6/28/2023 KCH TEAMS CALL REGARDING CDD TRAFFIC. 0.5 $162.50

6/29/2023 LB PREPARE AMENDED RESOLUTION APPROVING
AMENDED PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FY 2023-2024.

0.7 $122.50

7/5/2023 JMV REVIEW AGENDA PACKET AND PREPARE FOR CDD
BOARD MEETING.

0.6 $225.00

7/5/2023 KCH FINALIZE EDITS TO EASEMENT ENCROACHMENT
POLICY AND RESOLUTION; FINALIZE DRAFTS OF
EXHIBIT A [ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT WITHOUT
DRAINAGE PIPE] AND EXHIBIT B [ENCROACHMENT
AGREEMENT WITH DRAINAGE PIPE].

2.7 $877.50

7/6/2023 JMV PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND CDD BOARD MEETING. 0.8 $300.00

7/6/2023 KCH COMMUNICATIONS WITH BRYAN RADCLIFF
REGARDING AMENDING BUDGET AND RELATED
RESOLUTIONS; REVIEW AGENDA; PREPARE FOR AND
ATTEND BOS MEETING IN PERSON.

0.8 $260.00

7/6/2023 MB REVIEW RESOLUTION 2023-07; ANALYZE
CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT BOARD MEETING;
PREPARE RESOLUTION 2023-09 ADDRESSING THE
AMENDED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023/2024.

1.4 $455.00

7/7/2023 KCH REVIEW OF RESOLUTION 2023-09 AND ATTENTION TO
EDITS.

0.8 $260.00
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July 17, 2023
Client: 001542
Matter: 000001

23301Invoice #:

Page: 3

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

7/7/2023 MB REVIEW CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING
RESOLUTION 2023-09; EVALUATE PROPOSED
CHANGES TO  RESOLUTION 2023-09;
CORRESPONDENCE TO DISTRICT MANAGER
REGARDING RESOLUTION 2023-09; ANALYZE
CORRESPONDENCE FROM DISTRICT MANAGER
REGARDING BUDGET; ANALYZE PROPOSED AMENDED
BUDGET.

0.9 $292.50

7/10/2023 LB PREPARE QUARTERLY REPORT TO DISSEMINATION
AGENT RE BONDS.

0.3 $52.50

7/11/2023 JMV REVIEW COMMUNICATION RE: CDD BUDGET
ASSESSMENT.

0.3 $112.50

Total Professional Services 22.2 $6,900.00

DISBURSEMENTS

Date Description of Disbursements Amount

6/2/2023 Simplefile E-Recording- Filing Fee- Filling fees $32.95

6/19/2023 Postage $0.60

7/11/2023 Photocopies $0.45

Total Disbursements $34.00

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

$7,002.75

$6,900.00

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $34.00
Total Current Charges $6,934.00

PAY THIS AMOUNT $13,936.75
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DisbursementsServicesInvoice DateInvoice Number Interest Tax Total

Outstanding Invoices

22627 January 27, 2023 $0.00$32.25$4,127.00 $0.00 $11,093.25

22774 March 01, 2023 $0.00$351.80$1,371.50 $0.00 $8,657.30

22962 March 30, 2023 $0.00$0.00$140.00 $0.00 $7,074.00

23055 May 03, 2023 $0.00$2.70$200.00 $0.00 $7,136.70

23186 June 05, 2023 $0.00$0.00$777.50 $0.00 $7,711.50

$13,936.75Total Remaining Balance Due

31-60 Days Over 90 Days61-90 Days0-30 Days
$6,934.00 $202.70$777.50 $6,022.55

AGED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
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*
0
6
8
*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
DISTRICT

9634760433 07/18/2023 08/08/2023

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 9634760433

DUE DATE 08/08/2023

AMOUNT DUE $2,724.24

AMOUNT PAID

**NOTICE** THIS BALANCE REFLECTS A PAST DUE AMOUNT THAT MUST
BE PAID IMMEDIATELY TO AVOID DISCONNECTION. THE DUE DATE IS

FOR CURRENT CHARGES ONLY.

DDDDAADDFTATFDTFAFFAFTATTFAAFFADFTDDDDDADDDFFDDFFDFFTTTTTTFDADADT

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
C/O MERITUS DISTRICTS
2005 PAN AM CIR SUITE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0096347604330 00002724243

1,959 8

S-Page 1 of 3

Previous Balance $1,351.07

Net Payments $0.00

Past Due Amount $1,351.07

Bill Adjustments $67.55

Total Account Charges $1,305.62

AMOUNT DUE $2,724.24

Summary of Account Charges

This is your summary of charges. Detailed charges by
premise are listed on the following page(s)
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S-Page 2 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

9634760433 07/18/2023 08/08/2023

Service Address:    12900 BROOKSIDE MOSS DR - COMM IRRIG MTR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

702151774 06/14/2023 779798 07/18/2023 867692 87893 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.28

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $265.44

Water Base Charge $37.22

Water Usage Charge $255.22

Late Payment Charge $26.71

Total Service Address Charges $589.87

S-Page 2 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

9634760433 07/18/2023 08/08/2023

Service Address:    13047 WILLOW GROVE DR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

61160062 06/14/2023 1923 07/17/2023 1968 4500 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.28

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $13.59

Water Base Charge $18.34

Water Usage Charge $4.05

Sewer Base Charge $44.35

Sewer Usage Charge $25.70

Late Payment Charge $7.25

Total Service Address Charges $118.56
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S-Page 3 of 3

CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

9634760433 07/18/2023 08/08/2023

Service Address:    13098 WILLOW GROVE DR - COMM IRRIG MTR

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

 CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

702172008 06/15/2023 795524 07/17/2023 895079 99557 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Service Address Charges

Customer Service Charge $5.28

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $300.66

Water Base Charge $45.13

Water Usage Charge $280.08

Late Payment Charge $33.59

Total Service Address Charges $664.74
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Invoice
Date

7/14/2023

Invoice #

3122

Bill To

Inframark
Belmond Reserve CDD
Attn: Bryan Radcliff
2005 Pan Am Circle #300
Tampa, FL 33607

P.O. No. Terms

Net 30

Phone #

(727) 480-6514

Fax #

(727) 836-9783

E-mail

mike@fcgmarketing.com

Total

Balance Due

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (7.0%)

Payments/Credits

Item Description Qty Rate Amount

Printing & Reprod... "No Trespassing" (12x18) signs with reflective red and
white reverse text (.080) metal sign. Installed with
standard 10-ft galvanized u-channel post.

1 150.00 150.00

Printing & Reprod... "No Trespassing" (12x18) signs with reflective red and
white reverse text (.080) metal sign.

2 75.00 150.00

Install (Signage) Install the (2) signs on wall with tapcons or wall anchors. 2 25.00 50.00

$350.00

$350.00

$350.00

$0.00

$0.00
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Grau and Associates
951 W. Yamato Road, Suite 280

Boca Raton, FL 33431-
www.graucpa.com

Phone: 561-994-9299                                                                                                              Fax: 561-994-5823

Belmond Reserve Community Development District
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL  33607

Invoice No. 24349
Date 07/03/2023

                                                                                                                                                                            

SERVICE    AMOUNT

Audit FYE 09/30/2022 $        3,000.00

 Current Amount Due $        3,000.00

 0 - 30 31- 60  61 - 90 91 - 120 Over 120 Balance
 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,000.00

Payment due upon receipt.
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CorlinServices LLC
7818126511

11237 Spring Point Circle
Riverview, FL  33579

Billed To
Cedarbrook Community CDD

Invoice Number
0000056

Amount Due (USD)

$140.00
Date of Issue
04/23/2023

Due Date
05/23/2023

Description Rate Qty Line Total

$0.00 1 $0.00

Repair of vinyl fence behind the residence at 12931
Brookside Moss in the Cedarbrook community to include
labor and materials

$140.00 1 $140.00

Subtotal

Tax

140.00

0.00

Total
Amount Paid

140.00
0.00

Amount Due (USD) $140.00

Belmond Reserve CDD
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CorlinServices LLC
7818126511

11237 Spring Point Circle
Riverview, FL  33579

Billed To
Belmond Reserve CDD

Invoice Number
0000075

Amount Due (USD)

$100.00
Date of Issue
07/10/2023

Due Date
08/09/2023

Description Rate Qty Line Total

alteration of lock on clubhouse meeting room door $50.00 2 $100.00

Subtotal
Tax

100.00
0.00

Total
Amount Paid

100.00
0.00

Amount Due (USD) $100.00
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2020 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2023 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2020 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2023 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSET 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 142,170$           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      142,170$            

Cash in Transit -                        41,891               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        41,891                

Due From Developer 45,945               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        45,945                

Due From Other Funds 684                    -                        -                        99                      -                        -                        -                        783                     

Investments:

Acq. & Construction - Amenity -                        12                      -                        1,260                 -                        -                        -                        1,272                  

Acquisition & Construction Account -                        2,896                 -                        -                        928                    -                        -                        3,824                  

Cost of Issuance Fund -                        -                        -                        -                        10,120               -                        -                        10,120                

Reserve Fund -                        296,700             17,525               -                        -                        -                        -                        314,225              

Revenue Fund -                        172,129             12,174               -                        -                        -                        -                        184,303              

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        9,545,557          -                        9,545,557           

Amount To Be Provided -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        10,716,000        10,716,000         

TOTAL ASSETS 188,799$           513,628$           29,699$             1,359$               11,048$             9,545,557$        10,716,000$      21,006,090$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 171,906$           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      171,906$            

Loan Payable 150,000             -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        150,000              

Bonds Payable -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        10,716,000        10,716,000         

Due To Other Funds -                        783                    -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        783                     

TOTAL LIABILITIES 321,906             783                    -                        -                        -                        -                        10,716,000        11,038,689         

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                        512,845             29,699               -                        -                        -                        -                        542,544              

Capital Projects -                        -                        -                        1,359                 11,048               -                        -                        12,407                

Unassigned: (133,107)            -                        -                        -                        -                        9,545,557          -                        9,412,450           

TOTAL FUND BALANCES (133,107)            512,845             29,699               1,359                 11,048               9,545,557          -                        9,967,401           

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 188,799$           513,628$           29,699$             1,359$               11,048$             9,545,557$        10,716,000$      21,006,090$       

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of July 31, 2023

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     3$                       3$                    0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 341,615           330,339              (11,276)            96.70%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected -                       10,684                10,684             0.00%

Developer Contribution -                       56,660                56,660             0.00%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                       875                     875                  0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 341,615           398,561              56,946             116.67%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 5,000               5,800                  (800)                 116.00%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 8,200               4,041                  4,159               49.28%

Disclosure Report 12,200             6,807                  5,393               55.80%

District Counsel 4,000               16,983                (12,983)            424.58%

District Engineer -                       3,652                  (3,652)              0.00%

District Manager 36,000             51,200                (15,200)            142.22%

ProfServ-Expansion Services -                       22,500                (22,500)            0.00%

Accounting Services 4,500               3,750                  750                  83.33%

Auditing Services 6,400               3,600                  2,800               56.25%

Website Compliance 1,500               1,500                  -                       100.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 250                  420                     (170)                 168.00%

Public Officials Insurance 2,329               2,504                  (175)                 107.51%

Legal Advertising 2,500               4,971                  (2,471)              198.84%

Bank Fees 250                  66                       184                  26.40%

Website Administration 3,000               2,553                  447                  85.10%

Miscellaneous Expenses 300                  4,343                  (4,043)              1447.67%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175                  175                     -                       100.00%

Total Administration 86,604             134,865              (48,261)            155.73%

Utility Services

Utility - Water 7,500               15,721                (8,221)              209.61%

Utility - Electric 4,000               13,951                (9,951)              348.78%

Utility - StreetLights 25,000             58,031                (33,031)            232.12%

Total Utility Services 36,500             87,703                (51,203)            240.28%

(In Whole Numbers)

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 15,000             11,952                3,048               79.68%

Contracts-Janitorial Services 7,500               7,000                  500                  93.33%

Contracts-Pools 10,000             7,432                  2,568               74.32%

Liability/Property Insurance 15,000             9,663                  5,337               64.42%

R&M-Clubhouse -                       520                     (520)                 0.00%

R&M-Other Landscape 15,000             18,157                (3,157)              121.05%

Landscape Maintenance 60,000             117,555              (57,555)            195.93%

Plant Replacement Program 2,000               5,464                  (3,464)              273.20%

Irrigation Maintenance 2,000               20,826                (18,826)            1041.30%

Total Other Physical Environment 126,500           198,569              (72,069)            156.97%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 249,604           421,137              (171,533)          168.72%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures 92,011             (22,576)               (114,587)          -24.54%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Contribution to (Use of) Fund Balance 92,011             -                          (92,011)            0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 92,011             -                          (92,011)            0.00%

Net change in fund balance 92,011$           (22,576)$             (298,609)$        -24.54%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) (110,531)             

FUND BALANCE, ENDING (133,107)$           
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     5,920$                5,920$             0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 593,235           565,159              (28,076)            95.27%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected -                       39,716                39,716             0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 593,235           610,795              17,560             102.96%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 205,000           205,000              -                       100.00%

Interest Expense 388,235           390,925              (2,690)              100.69%

Total Debt Service 593,235           595,925              (2,690)              100.45%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 593,235           595,925              (2,690)              100.45%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       14,870                14,870             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 497,975              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 512,845$            

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

Series 2020 Debt Service Fund (200)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     437$                   437$                0.00%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected -                       18,873                18,873             0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       19,310                19,310             0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Interest Expense -                       7,136                  (7,136)              0.00%

Total Debt Service -                       7,136                  (7,136)              0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       7,136                  (7,136)              0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       12,174                12,174             0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In -                       17,525                17,525             0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                       17,525                17,525             0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     29,699$              29,699$           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) -                          

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 29,699$              

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

Series 2023 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 1,359                  

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,359$                

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

Series 2020 Capital Projects Fund (300)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     928$                   928$                0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       928                     928                  0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

ProfServ-Trustee Fees -                       8,200                  (8,200)              0.00%

Bond Counsel -                       40,000                (40,000)            0.00%

ProfServ-Special Counsel -                       2,500                  (2,500)              0.00%

District Counsel -                       15,000                (15,000)            0.00%

District Engineer -                       5,000                  (5,000)              0.00%

District Manager -                       12,500                (12,500)            0.00%

Cost of Issuance -                       2,000                  (2,000)              0.00%

Total Administration -                       85,200                (85,200)            0.00%

Construction In Progress

Construction in Progress -                       393,155              (393,155)          0.00%

Total Construction In Progress -                       393,155              (393,155)          0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       478,355              (478,355)          0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       (477,427)             (477,427)          0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfer from Fund Balance -                       488,475              488,475           0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                       488,475              488,475           0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     11,048$              11,048$           0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) -                          

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 11,048$              

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

Series 2023 Capital Projects Fund (301)

(In Whole Numbers)

67



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 9,545,557           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 9,545,557$         

BELMOND RESERVE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending July 31, 2023

General Fixed Asset Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Outstanding Checks

6/22/2023 Payment 1306 MANMOHAN KUMAR 50.00 0.00 50.00

6/27/2023 Payment 1307 BELMOND RESERVE CDD 10,995.06 0.00 10,995.06

7/20/2023 Payment 1311 SOUTHEAST WIRING SOLUTIONS INC 100.00 0.00 100.00

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 11,145.06 11,145.06

Outstanding Deposits

7/31/2023  JE000261 ACH Developer Loan G/L 
Accoun

150,000.00 0.00 150,000.00

Total Outstanding Deposits.................................................................................................................... 150,000.00 150,000.00

G/L Balance 142,169.68

Bank Account No. 6346

Statement No. 07-23A

Statement Date 7/31/2023

Statement Balance 3,314.74G/L Balance (LCY) 142,169.68

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 142,169.68

Subtotal 142,169.68

Outstanding Deposits 150,000.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 153,314.74

Outstanding Checks 11,145.06

Ending Balance 142,169.68

Differences 0.00

TRUIST - GF Operating

Bank Reconciliation

BELMOND RESERVE CDD
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